HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 0f 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no, : 3692 0f2021

Complaintfiledon : 01.10.2021

First date of hearing:  15.12.2021

Date of decision - 18.02.2022
Shahab Rizvi

R/o: Flat no.7012, Tower 5,
Vipul Greens, Sohna Road,

Gurugram-122018 Haryana, India, = Complainant
M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd.

Office: 306-308, 3 ﬂuur

District Centre, Saket, Respondent
CORAM: | i

Dr. K.K Khandelwal Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member

)
%

1. The present cnnM A R EMmplalnant{aﬂuttee in
Form CRA und "!EWU blfﬂﬁﬁlﬁ?lﬁtﬂ (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the

APPEARANCE:
Shri Jagdeep Kumar te for the complainant
Shri Dhruv Rohatgi dvocate for the respondent

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation ot section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it
is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se them.

Page 1 of 42



HARERA
® GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

Since, the buyer’s agreement has been executed on 22.04.2013 i.e. prior

to the commencement of the Act ibid, therefore, the penal proceedings

cannot be initiated retrospectively.

treat the present complaint as an

Hence, the authority has decided to

application for non-compliance of

statutory obligation on part of the promoter/respondent in terms of

section 34(f) of the Act ibid.

tabular form:

5. No. | Heads

L. Project name
Project area il
Nature of the project roup housing colony
DTCP lice : (.75 Of 2012 dilted 31.07 2012
status d/renswedup to 30.07.2020

5 Name of | Pvt Ltd, and another |

GURU Gt
& HRERA registered/ not registered | Registered vide no. 36(a) of 2017 dated|
05.12.2017 for 95829.92 sq, mtrs.

HRERA registration validup to | 31.12.2018
HRERA extension of | 01 of 2019 dated 02.08.2019
registration vide
Extension valid up to 31.12.2019

Page 2 of 42



HARERA

= GURUGRAM Complaint No, 3692 0f 2021
7. Occupation certificate granted | 05.12.2018
e [annexure R7, page 129 of reply]
8. Allotment letter dated 25.01.2013
[annexure P1, page 32 of complaint]
9. Unit no. GGN-07-0101, 1* floor, building no. 7
[anmexure P2, page 47 of complaint]
10. | Unit measuring 1650 5q. ft.
[Page 47 of complaint]
11. Date of execution of buyer's | 22.04.2013
dgreement ] re P2, page 44 of complaint]
1Z. | Payment plan struction linked payment plan
#iPage 75 of complaint)
13. Total considerz 37,616/-
statement of atc
24.11.2021 -
14. Total amovht™ paid by the! 368 /-
complaina
of account d3
page 126 of re
15. Date of stz
per sta .--n;.
24.11.2021 2 1.-_15}"' irepl
16. |Due date “delivery o
possession as ]:I e 4@
of the said agreement Te: ; :
R o SR oF o 1 (irace period is not included]
constructio 4 0 ;
grace peri i
applying i P !
completio € F | \
occupation  certificate  in
respect of the unit and/or the
project.
[Page 60 of complaint]
17 Date of offer of possession to 11122018
the complainant [annexure R9, page 136 of reply]
18, Unit handover dated 20,04.2019
[annexure R10, page 141 of reply]
19. Conveyance deed executed on | 02052019
[annexure R11, page 147 of reply]

Page 3 of 42




B HARERA
pep ] GUEUGW Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

20.

Delay in handing over | 2 years 7 month 28 days
possession w.ef 14 06,2016 till
11.02.2019 ie. date of offer of
possession (11.12.2018) + 2
months

21.

Delay compensation already | Rs.3,07,171/-
paid by the respondent in terms
of the buyer's agreement as per
statement of account dated
24.11.2021 at page 126 of reply

B. Facts of the complaint A fED

4. The complainant made the fol ;:3 ing s tbmissions in the complaint:

i-!

Joggers Park, Joggers. Trdek: Yose” garden, 2 swimming pool,
amphitheate d on these details, the
complainant enquired abo vV ility of flat on 1= floor in
tower 7 wh u Jj g f 1650 sq. ft. It was
assured to the complainant that the respondent has already
processed the file for all the necessary sanctions and approvals
from the appropriate and concerned authorities for the
development and completion of said project on time with the

promised quality and specification. The respondent had also

Page 4 of 42



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

il.

shown the brochures and advertisement material of the said
project to him and assured that the allotment letter and builder
buyer agreement for the said project would be issued to him within
one week of booking. The complainant, relying upon those
assurances and believing them to be true, booked a residential flat

bearing no. 0101 on 1# floor in tower no. 7 in the said project

measuring approximatelys

sé was drafted in a

unilateral terms of

provisional allotp cor plainant, will cost him

RE.

forfeiture of 15% of totalconsidération value of unit, Respondent

exteptmnalll‘l{rAdRE Mﬂun value of flat by
adding EDE@C@\W @Wﬁ\mimmt opposed the

unfair trade practices of respondent, they were informed that EDC,
IDC and PLC are just the government levies, and they are as per the
standard rules of government. Further, the delay payment charges
will be imposed @ 24% which is standard rule of company and
company will alse compensate at the rate of Rs. 7.50/- per sq. ft

per month in case of delay in possession of flat by company.

Page 5 of 42



HARERA

- GUE‘L}GW | Complaint No, 3692 of 2021

Hi.

iv.

Complainant opposed these illegal, arbitrary, unilateral and
discriminatory terms of provisional allotment letter but there was
no other option left with him because if he stops the further
payment of installments then in that case, respondent may forfeit
15% of total consideration value from the total amount paid by the

complainant. Thereafter, on 22.04.2013, the buyer's agreement

the respundHMEtR Aid buyer’s agreement

and failed to not delivered possession
.TJ ‘C.Z? .

of said flat within the agreed time frame of the buyer's agreement.

That from the date of booking 25.09.2012 and till 11.1 2.2018, the

respondent had raised various demands for payment of

installments towards sale consideration of the said flat and the

complainant has duly pald and satisfied all those demands as

agreed in the flat buyer's agreement without any default or delay

Page 6ol 42



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 0f 2021

vi.

on their part and had also otherwise fulfilled their part of

obligations as agreed in the flat buyer's agreement. The

complainant was and has always been ready and willing to fulfill

his part of agreement, if any pending.

That as per Annexure-lll (Schedule of Payments) of buyer's

agreement, the sales consideration for the said flat was

Rs.1,14,45,283/- (whi %:ﬁﬁ‘ charges towards basic price
5,70,900/-, club membership

D AET
of Rs.50,000/-, IF} ‘ear park of Rs.3,00,000/- and

of Rs.97,00,383/~ EDC & IDC

IFMS of Rs.82500/- ¢ whereas |FMS charges were

already inclHlAnRE-RAt way the respondent
charges IFH@W@W?E;R?T‘EEWHEM increased

the sale consideration by Rs.1,12,593/- (Rs.30,093 /- + Rs.B2,500/-
) without any reason which is illegal, arbitrary and unfair trade

practice.

That as per the statement dated 05.08.2021, issued by the
respondent, the complainant has already paid Rs.1,20,80,306/-

towards total sale consideration and applicable taxes as demanded

Page 7 of 42



HARERA

- G’URUGM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

vii.

viil,

by the respondent from time to time and now nothing is pending
to be paid on the part of complainant. Although, the respondent
charged Rs.1,12,593/- extra from the complainant.

That the possession was offered by respondent through letter
“Intimation of Possession” dated 11.12.2018 which was not a valid

offer of possession because respondent had offered the possession

part of agreement. At the:time o

o iy P s
T BT e P
iy .‘5:':_.. T

ﬁ" yed possession. Respnndent

er agreed under the
nanded a lien marked

Rs.5,37,150/- towa - duty and Rs.50,000/- towards

registration MEREE! RiAdirlnn to final demand
raised by @ﬂﬂ Laj@ moﬁeﬂ of possession. The

respondent gave physical handover of aforesaid property on
20.04.2019.

That after taking possession of flat on 20.04.2019, the complainant
also identified some major structural changes which were done by
respondent in project in comparison to features of project narrated

to them on 25.09.2012 at the office of respondent. The area of the

Page 8 of 42



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM . Complaint No, 3692 of 2021

central park was told 8 acres but in reality, it is very small as

compared to 8 acres; respondent-built car parking underneath
‘Central Park’, respondent charged PLC from the complainant on
the pretext of Central Park. Respondent did many structural
changes and cut down on the internal features of the project based

on which the respondent sold this flat to the complainant and other

Ty rﬂﬂ}&- delaypossession charges at the

% That the respondent ha%s "a very deficient, unfair, wrongful,

fraudulent MAR&@R&A flat within the agreed
timelines “@ﬁﬁrm@ﬁwt and otherwise. That

on 20.04.2019, there has been total delay of Z years and 10 months.
The cause of action accrued in the favour of the complainant and
against the respondent on 05.09.2012 when the said flat was
booked by the complainant, and it further arose when respondent

failed /neglected to deliver the said flat on proposed delivery date.

Page9 of 42



HARERA

2. GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021
The cause of action is continuing and is still subsisting on day-to-
day basis.

Relief sought by the complainant

The complainant is seeking the following relief;

L

1L

iv.

vii.

Direct the respondent to pay interest at the rate of 18% on account
of delay in offering possession on the amount paid by the

Direct the respondefi to ' 1,12,593/- unreasonably
charged by the @ “ .ﬁ! singisale price after execution

the buyer's agreement 3 ecords and details of
maintenance caltulations with theweSpéndent.

Direct ther de entire amount paid as GST.
Direct the HA sSue mecessary instructions to the
mmplainm%@@ ﬁll arked over FD of
R5.3,53,451/- in favour of the respondent on the pretext of future
payment of HVAT for the period 01.04.2014 to 30.06.2017.

Direct the respondent to return entire amount of Rs.26,4045/-
paid as holding charges by the complainant.

Direct the respondent to charge electricity charges in accordance
with the consumption of usits by complainant and restrain the

Page 10 of 42



HARERA
- GUMRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

respondent from charging fixed minimum charges on electricity

meters.

viil. Any other relief/order or direction which this hon'ble authority
may deems fit and proper considering the facts and circumstances
of the present complaint.

Reply filed by the respondent

trospectively. The provisions of

seking interest cannot

the Act relie Hna iplainE
be called in 0T
the buyer's @Eﬁ% @% }{E\Ml'lﬂtﬂl}' in nature and

cannot be granted in derogation and ignorance of the provisions of

e of the provisions of

the buyer's agreement. It is further submitted that the interest for
the alleged delay demanded by the complainant is beyond the
scope of the buyer’s agreement. The complainant cannot demand
any interest or compensation beyond the terms and conditions
incorporated in the buyer's agreement.

Page 11 of 42



HARERA

2, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

b

That the complainant vide an application form applied to the
respondent for provisional allotment of a unit in the project. The
complainant, in pursuance of the application form, were allotted an
independent unit bearing no. GGN-07-0101, located on the 1+ floor,
in the project vide provisional allotment letter dated 25.01.2013,
The complainant consciously and willfully opted for a construction
linked plan for remittance of the sale consideration for the unitin

question and further

G
remit every installment o't

respondent had
complainant am
favaor.

requesting him to ma “0f demanded amounts, Payment

request le ﬁnR E.. n got sent to the
complainant e U!l'lg_j.'_["lt clearly mentioning the amount
that was u@M&L iﬂﬁRﬂMﬁAﬂ remittance of the
respective amounts as per the schedule of payments, requesting
the complainant to timely discharge their outstanding financial
lability but to no avail. Statement of account dated 24.11.2021 as

maintained by the respondent in due course of its business depicts
the delay in remittance of various payments by the co mplainant.

Page 12 of 42



HARERA

= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

iv.

That the complainant consciously and maliciously chose to ignore
the payment request letiers and reminders issued by the
respondent and flouted in making timely payments of the
instalments which was an essential, crucial and an indispensable
requirement under the buyer's agreement. Furthermore, when the
proposed allottees default in their payments as per schedule
agreed upon, the failure has a cascading effect on the operations
and the cost for prop g

exponentially and furthen gatises enormous business losses to the

EY T
Ui

] b o
respondent. The complain:

on of the project increases

s agreement provides that in the

event of H.I'J-}"Hl.ﬁﬂ Eﬂ nt/of instalments as per the

schedule of payme corpgrated in the buyer's agreement, the
G Ll L AR

time for delivery nd extended. Further

clause 16 of the buyer's agreement provides that the compensation
for delay in delivery of possession shall only be given to such
allottees who are not in default of their obligations as envisaged
under the agreement and who have not defaulted in payment of
instalments as per the payment plan incorporated in the
agreement. It is submitted that the complainant has defaulted in

Page 13 of 42



HARERA
2, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

timely remittance of the instalments and hence the date of delivery

option is not liable to be determined in the manner sought to be
done by the complainant. The complainant is conscious and aware
of the said agreement and has filed the present complaint to harass
the respondent and compel the respondent to surrender to their
illegal demands. It is submitted that the filing of the present

complaint is nothing but an ah use of the process of law.

e occupation certificate

sspondent vide memo

the same. The grant of sanction-of the occupation certificate is the
premgatwe RﬂEMnﬂw over which the
mspnndentcwurex rcise far as the respondent
is cunceme _ |‘.'ll.lt'5I.lEd the matter
with the concerned statutnr;,r authority for obtaining of the
occupation certificate. No fault or lapse can be attributed to the
respondent in the facts and circumstances of the case. Therefore,

the time period utilised by the statutory authority to grant
occupation certificate to the respondent is necessarily required to

Page 14 of 42



HARERA

2, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

vii.

viil

be excluded from computation of the time period utilised for

implementation and development of the project.

That the construction of the project/allotted unit in question
already stands completed and the respondent has already offered
possession of the unit in question to the complainant
Furthermore, the project of the respondent has been registered
under the Act and the rules._ istration certificate was granted by
: :-;-- Authority vide memo no.

s
HRERA-139/2017/2294 dafed 05.12.2017. That the respondent

certificate date
That the crﬁlu
question through létte
The complainan

;!.. _-.

including delayed'payinentc 2s'dnd to complete the necessary

formalities /documentatiofi iecessary for handover of the unit in

question HAIR&E r, the complainant
approached C;;; ?nh‘rgh st for payment of
compensatio IJﬁ'l g] d-del pﬂ isregard of the terms
and conditions of the buyer's agreement. The respondent
explained to the complainant that they are not entitled to any
compensation in terms of the buyer's agreement on account of
default in timely remittance of instalments as per schedule of

payment incorporated in the buyer’'s agreement. The respondent

earnestly requested the complainant to obtain possession of the

Page 15 of 42



HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

unit in question and further requested the complainant to execute
4 conveyance deed in respect of the unit in question after
completing all the formalities regarding delivery of possession.
However, the complainant did not pay any heed to the legitimate,
just and fair requests of the respondent and threatened the
respondent with institution of unwarranted litigation.

ix. That the respondent, in nrder to settle the unwarranted

"

e by the complainant, proceeded
to credit an amount " A71/- to the account of the

by the allottees /compla pwaTds :lela;r,red payment charges or

e/l BR R R A
x. That after z:ﬁ t‘*
approached et nd “ eliver the possession

of the unit in question. A unit handover letter dated 20.04.2019

nt, the complainant

was executed by the complainant, specifically and expressly
agreeing that the liabilitles and obligations of the respondent as
enumerated in the allotment letter or the buyer’s agreement stand
satisfied. No cause of action has arisen or subsists in favour of the
complainant to institute or prosecute the instant complaint.

Page 16 of 42



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

xi. That after execution of the unit handover letter dated 20.04.2019

and obtaining of possession of the unit in question, the
complainant is left with no right, entitlement or claim against the
respondent. It needs to be highlighted that the complainant has
further executed a conveyance deed dated 02.05.2019 in respect of
the unit in question. The transaction between the complainant and

the respondent stands concluded and no right or liability can be

comy

is pertinent to take u*_,_,.

A R

ﬂ' :

Furthermore, when posed allottees default in their

payments uﬁﬁu \R,-ﬂaﬂ ure has a cascading
effect on the gperations ost for proper execution of the
ﬂ ' &Mm&us business losses

project incr

befall upon the respondent. The respondent, despite default of
several allottees, has diligently and earnestly pursued the
development of the project in question and has constructed the
project in question as expeditiously as poessible. It is submitted that
the construction of the tower in which the unit in guestion is
situated is complete and the respondent has already offered

Page 17 of 42



HARERA
4 G’UEUGW Complaint No, 3692 of 2021

possession of the unit in question to the complainant. Therefore,
there is no default or lapse on the part of the respondent and there
in no equity in favour of the complainant. Thus, it is most
respectfully submitted that the present application deserves to be
dismissed at the very threshold.

Jurisdiction of the authority

below.

case, the project in guestio tated within the planning area of

Gurugram DIMHArREtM complete territorial
st RS RAN

E.ll Subject-matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 1 1{4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11

Page 18 of 42



= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

10.

F.

11.

HARERA

(4] The promoter shall-

fa)  be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations
made thereunder or to the aliottees as per the agreement for
sale, or to the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the
conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case
may be, to the allottees, or the commeon areas to the association
of allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

J4{f} of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act
and the rules and regu.flﬂﬂn_.g_ 7 : =- i reunder.

50, in view of the pmwsmn

complete jurisdiction

F1 Objection regardivg Jurisdicti # fauthority wirt buyer's
agreement execuléd 0 g into force of the Act and
provisions of the Act are fospective in nature

The respondent ilai:l Alﬁ@ﬂﬁwsinnﬁ of the Act are
not retrns;:uecﬁue f;he Act cannot undo or
modify the terms m ﬂt tlu!j.-‘ E&htﬂi prior to coming into
force of the Act. The authority is of the view that the Act nowhere
provides, nor can be so construed, that all previous agreements will be
re-written after coming into force of the Act. Therefore, the provisions

of the Act, rules and agreement have to be read and interpreted

harmoniously. However, if the Act has provided for dealing with certain

Page 19 of 42



HARERA
- GU?UG'RAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

specific provisions/ situation in a specific/particular manner, then that
situation will be dealt with in accordance with the Act and the rules
after the date of coming into force of the Act and the rules. Numerous
provisions of the Act save the provisions of the agreements made
between the buyers and sellers. The said contention has been upheldin

the landmark judgment of Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt. Ltd. Vs,

“119. Under the provisions -1;'i-=-"-‘-:,_l_;_r’;{.",- 118, the delay in handing over the

possession would be tounted [fom,_the date mentioned in the
£d ifta by thespromoter and the allottes
Ine) ‘ﬂ? s the provisions of RERA,

The RERA does not
e flat purchaser and

122 alreatly dise at @hove stated provisions of the RERA

got be challenged. The
] IEQIEIHEE faw  having

subsisting / ex[m ot f ﬂg.*rts bemem the parties in the
P Iff .

larger pulilic
Hﬁmhﬁﬁd arger prllicintere

study a | hest o
Eﬂmmef@t-ﬁEm j@?ﬁ miﬂed its detailed

12. Also, in appeal no. 173 of 2019 titled as Magic Eye Developer Pvt. Ltd.

Vs. Ishwer Singh Dahiya, in order dated 17.12.2019 the Haryana Real
Estate Appellate Tribunal has observed-

‘34, Thus, keeping in view our eforesaid discussion, we are of the
considered opinion that the provisions of the Act are quasi

rmﬂmre to some extent !n apemtim and mﬂh&nmﬂmﬂﬂmﬂ:

Page 20 of 42



2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

13.

14.

HARERA

Hence in case of delay in the offer,/delivery of possession as per the
terms and conditions of the agreemant for sale the allottee shall be
entitled to the (interest/delayed possession charges on the
reasonable rate of interest as provided in Rule 15 of the rules and
one sided, unfair and unreasonable rate of compensation mentioned
in the agreement far sale is liable to be ignared "

The agreements are sacrosanct save and except for the provisions
which have been abrogated by the Act itself. Further, it is noted that the

builder-buyer agreements have been e:-:ecul:ﬂd in the manner that there

same are in accorg
respective departme
contravention of th

are not unreasonable’arexn)

F.Il Objection r in ' of time n by the competent
authority in t ;gl l::a_ ance of occupation
certificate

As far as mnmwtﬁf n{em "’}@&fﬁﬁ“ to the exclusion of

time taken by the competent authority in processing the application and

issuance of occupation certificate is concerned, the authority observed
that the respondent had applied for grant of occupation certificate on

13.04.2018 and  thereafter vide memo no. ZP-835-

AD[RA)/2018/33193 dated 05.12.2018, the occupation certificate has

been granted by the competent authority under the prevailing law. The

Page 21 of 42



® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

15.

HARERA

authority cannot be a silent spectator to the deficiency in the
application submitted by the promoter for issuance of occupancy
certificate. It is evident from the occupation certificate dated
05.12.2018 that an incomplete application for grant of OC was applied
on 13.04.2018 as fire NOC from the competent authority was granted
only on 21.11.2018 which is subsequent to the filing of application for
occupation certificate. Alsnf_ th:r{@;&ﬂpgjneer-l, HSVP, Panchkula has

submitted his requisite repart:in
e

submitted on 12018
application is no application in

The application for isSuadn

the prescribed fo nd ac i
sub-code 4.10.1 Hé’yﬁ - 017. As per sub-code
4.10.4 of the s% apﬂ% ﬁl‘h&qifcaﬂnn for grant of

occupation certificate, the competent authority shall communicate in

ov gertificate shall be moved in

the documents mentioned in

writing within 60 days, its decision for grant/ refusal of such permission
for occupation of the building in Form BR-VIL, In the present case, the
respondent has completed Its application for occupation certificate only
on 21.11.2018 and consequently the concerned authority has granted
occupation certificate on 05.12.2018. Therefore, in view of the

Page 22 of 42



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

deficiency in the said application dated 13.042018 and aforesaid

reasons, no delay in granting occupation certificate can be attributed to

the concerned statutory authority.

F.ILL Whether signing of unit hand over letter or indemnity-cum-
undertaking at the time of possession extinguishes the right of the
allottee to claim delay possession charges.

16. The respondent contended that at the time of taking possession of the

subject flat vide unit h ghver letter dated 20.04.2019, the

stand fully satisfied.

upon reads as under:

"The Allottee, ﬁ!;i AnR he /sh IHAAWF the peaceful and

vacant phyﬂm u AT e a‘,'i:r,resurq it agfter fully satisfring
himself / he ard bo fe lgdation, dimension and
development ete-g .1 ereafte marﬂdﬂttﬂ: o'claim of any nature
whatsoever against the Company with regard to the size, dimension, area,
location and legal status of the aforesaid Home.

Upon acceptance of possession, the liabilities and obligations of the
Company as enumerated in the allotment letter/Agreement executed in
favour of the Allottee stand satisfied.”

17. In the complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s

Emaar MGF Land Ltd., the authority has comprehensively dealt with

this issue and has held that the aforesaid unit handover letter does not

Page 23 of 42



&2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

18,

19.

HARERA

preclude the complainant from exercising their right to claim delay
possession charges as per the provisions of the Act. In light of the
aforesaid order, the complainant is entitled to delay possession charges
as per provisions of the Act despite signing of indemnity at the time of
possession or unit handover letter,

FIV Whether the execution of the conveyance deed extinguishes the
right of the allottee to clatm.d zlay possession charges

The respondent submitted. th ‘"""' fmrnplainant has executed the

1"' l'
*". .i 'i :

conveyance deed on 02.05. 2[51‘.

therefore, the transaction between

been concluded and no right
ie . or the complainant against

IS =1---%.- from claiming any
e case. The present
2ss of law.

; ¥titled as Varun Gupta V/s
Emaar MGF Lan e auth hensively dealt with
this issue and ha at Iﬁt&m$smn and thereafter
execution of the @@na_ﬁ d#@\% ﬁe/qermed as respondent
having discharged its liabilities as per the buyer’'s agreement and upon
taking possession, and /or exemtfng convevance deed, the complainant
never gave up their statutory right to seek delayed possession charges

as per the provisions of the said Act. Also, the same view has been
upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in case titled as Wg, Cdr. Arifur

Page 24 of 42



HARERA

™ GURUGW Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

Rahman Khan and Aleya Sultana and Ors. Vs. DLF Southern Homes

Pvt. Ltd. (now Known as BEGUR OMR Homes Pvt. Ltd.) and Ors,

(Civil appeal no. 6239 of 2019) dated 24.08.2020, the relevant paras

are reproduced herein below:

"34 The developer has not disputed these communications. Though these

33

are four communications issued by the developer, the appellants
submitted that they are not isolated aberrations but fit into a pattern.
The developer does not state that it was willing to offer the flat
purchasers posses ._ ; _r' ats and the right to execute
conveyance of the ﬂn ing their cloim for compensation
for delay. On the contray, the %ﬂf the communications indicates
that while executing& gnveyance, the flat buyers were

th an unfair choice af
s fim which event they

el of possession, the purchﬂmr

must indefinitely def shtaintng o conveyance of the premises
2y seghto ob d gfiConveyance to forsake
Ttion. Th rg%ﬂia position which the

- We comnorcount at vigw.
The flat hard eagn %v It is only reasonable
to presu ical .ﬂ:ép purchaser to perfect

the title to the premizes which have been allotted under the terms of
the ABA. But the submission of the developer is that the purchaser
forsakes the remedy before the consumer forum by seeking a Deed of
Conveyance. To accept such a construction would lead to an absurd
consequence of requiring the purchaser either to abandon a just
claim as a condition for obtaining the convevance or to indefinitely
delay the execution of the Deed of Conveyance pending protrocted
consumer litigation.

Page 25 of 42



HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No, 3692 of 2021

20. Therefore, in furtherance of Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd,
(supra) and the law laid down by the hon’ble Apex Court in the Wg,
Cdr. Arifur Rahman (supra), this authority holds that even after
execution of the conveyance deed, the complainant cannot be precluded

from their right to seek delay possession charges from the respondent-

promoter,

G.  Findings of the H:I.Il:htll‘ll.‘jf ! sy _;' :,?..5
G.l Delay possession :hargq;; ~ -a.‘.il'*"*

21, Relief sought by Ih O _;;'- it the respondent to pay
interest at the rate'oft ks -{.lf dalay.in offering possession on

e cnmplaind’ ; salé eonsideration of the said
tntti]lEhe&ia of delivery of possession.

the amount paid/by

flat from the datelof

‘l'h:: Eur&pl |_; ‘ ends to continue with the
project and is seeking delay ﬁns’Mﬁ Harges as provided under the

proviso to sectio &I ﬁ viso reads as under.
“Section 18: - amotn
18(1). If the pm.ﬂs T4 mr{;ﬂ)ﬁ% W give possession of

an apartment, uH.:i"mg

22, In the present complain

EREE i

Frovided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed "

23. Clause 14(a) of the buyer’s agreement provides time period for handing
over the possession and the same is reproduced below:

Page 26 of 42



HARERA
= GURUGEAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

“14. POSSESSION

{a) Time of handing over the Possession

Subject to terms of this clause and barring force majeure conditions,
and subject to the Allottee having complied with all the terms and
conditions of this Agreement, and not being in defoult underany of the
provisions of this Agreement and compliance with all provisions,
formalities, documentatiorr ete, as prescribed by the Company. The
Compary proposes to hand over the possession of the Unit within 36
(Thirty Six] months from the dote of sturt of construction,, subject to
timely compliance of the provisions of the Agreement by the Allottee.
The Allottee agrees and understonds that the Company shall be
entitled to a grace ,ugraﬂd of 5 (five] months, for applying and
obtaining the com i %Wﬂﬂupanan certificate in respect
of the Unit and/or the Py

24. At the outset, it is releva

_h“.“ 4
‘Iﬁt on the preset possession clause

of terms and condition ==-_': “.‘3_ the complainant not

ment and compliance

conditions are not un]:,r n but so heavily loaded in

favour of the pmm ifnst ﬂ!‘F '1LI at even a single default
by the allottee in rrnaHhEﬁ and documentations etc. as
prescribed by me% make thE sélmnn clause irrelevant

for the purpose of allottee and the commitment time period for handing
over possession loses Its meaning. The incorporation of such clause in
the buyer’s agreement by the promoter is just to evade the liability
towards timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the allottees of

their right accruing after delay in possession. This is just to comment as

Page 27 of 42



® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

23

26.

HARERA

to how the builder has misused his dominant position and drafted such
mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is left with no

option but to sign on the dotted lines.

Due date of handing over possession and admissibility of grace
period: The promoter has proposed to hand over the possession of the
said unit within 36 [thirt}nslx} months from the date of start of
construction and further prnﬂd@rﬁgreement that promoter shall be

the concerned authority
certificate within the

time limit (36 meon by ' promoter in the buyer's
agreement. The nter . application for issuance of
occupation cenll‘H i3 ﬂi? ME period of 36 months
has already Hpi%ﬁﬁ]&# the ﬂ#%@a& Mcannnt be allowed to
take advantage of his own wrong. Accordingly, the benefit of grace

period of 5 months cannot be allowed to the promoter at this stage,

Therefore, the due date of handing over possession comes out to be

14.06.2013.
Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges at the

Page 2B of 42



2. GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

27,

28.

HARERA

18% rate of interest. However, proviso to section 18 provides that
where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall
be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the
handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has
been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been
reproduced as under;

Rule 15, Prescribed rate of i interest-[Proviso to section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) and subsection {7) of section 19]

(1}  For the purppse nf *; -{1 tion 12; section 18; and sub-
sections [4) and (2 sectian 19, the “interest ot the rate
prescribed” H* tﬁé.ﬁ'm:ﬂ Earrk
of lending rai

Providgd glatff ¢us r,h:.i'

of India highest marginal cast

ndia marginal cost of

lending gage (MCLRJ ts not n use, It Shall, be replaced by such
benchmarllg g8 Bunk of India may fix
_ﬁ'n.m I:.I e Lo 11

L]
ah

The legislature ir
15 of the rules has'determ

of interest so determined b atire 45 reasonable and if the said

rule is followed nteres_;, it w ill ensure uniform practice in
all the cases. \fri

Taking the case@t}iﬁFt .-'-:-ll:lgliet. t}]_ﬁ\Mlainant-a]]uttee was

entitled to the delayed possession charges/interest only at the rate of
Rs.7.50/- per sq. ft. per month of the super area as per clause 16 of the

buyer’'s agreement for the period of such delay; whereas, as per clause
13 of the buyer's agreement, the promoter was entitled to interest @
24% per annum at the time of every succeeding instalment from the due

date of instalment till date of payment on account for the delayed

Page 29 of 42



2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

29,

30.

HARERA

payments by the allottee. The functions of the authority are to safeguard
the interest of the aggrieved person, may be the allottee or the
promoter. The rights of the parties are to be balanced and must be
equitable. The promoter cannot be allowed to take undue advantage of
his dominant position and to exploit the needs of the home buyers. This

autharity is duty bound to take into consideration the legislative intent

i.e, to protect the interest qf;hg@h@;uarsfalluﬂees in the real estate

ypes of discriminatory terms and

conditions of the Hr f ﬁrér@ rﬁ‘jﬂRAnal and binding,
Consequently, a@a{ we}l:rprte n‘f {ge/gr\tﬂ Bank of India ie.,

https://shico.in, the marg1naf cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e, 18.02.2022 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
Interest will be MCLR +2% f.e., 9.30%,

Rate of interest to be paid by the complainant in case of delay in
making payments- The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under
section 2(za) of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable

Page 30 of 42



- GURUGRAM Complaint No, 3692 of 2021

31

32,

HARERA

from the allottee by the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to
the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee,
in case of default. The relevant section is reproduced below:

"(2a) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or the

allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

fi) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in cose of default;

(ii]  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the pfﬂmﬂwmbmﬂflu amount or any part thereof till
the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest poyable

shall be from e e defoults in payment to the

promaoter i u
Therefore, interes ents from the complainant shall
be charged at théup rie. by the respondent/
promoter which ﬁ: ha*n » the complainant in

) -
case of delay possassior =
Lw .

On consideration of th ' # on record and submissions

made by the p avention as per provisions of the
Act, the aumnﬂgﬂeﬁ eim is in contravention of
the section 11{4@{@?” nﬂ ha’u%Mer possession by the
due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 14(a) of the buyer's
agreement executed between the parties on 22,04.2013, the possession
of the subject flat was to be delivered within a period of 36 months from

the date of start of construction plus 5 months grace period for applying

and obtaining the completion certificate/ occupation certificate in

Page 31 of 42



- GWUG?AM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

33.

HARERA

respect of the unit and/or the project. The construction was started on
14.06.2013. As far as grace period is concerned, the same is disallowed
for the reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due date of handing over
possession comes out to be 14.06.2016. Occupation certificate was
granted by the concerned authority on 05.12.2018 and thereafter, the
possession of the subject flat was offered to the complainant on

11.12.2018. Copies of the sa;@efmww placed on record. Thereafter,

-$-: -ﬁi';:l":"; 3
the complainant had taken {possession of the subject unit vide unit

e 1

handover letter da

no. 4031 of 201 as Varun Gupta V/$\Bmaar MGF Land Ltd, has

comprehensivel ed that the exectit tonveyance deed /unit

‘the considered view that there is

A TEE
delay on the mrﬂi&%pkﬁe% Mimi possession of the
hject fl th x
subject flat to @:Elampt:tﬂs p?mﬂ‘;:mﬂnd conditions of the

buyer’s agreement dated 22.04.2013 executed between the parties. It is
the failure on part of the promoter to fulfil its obligations and
responsibilities as per the buyer’s agreement dated 22.04.2013 to hand

over the possession within the stipulated period,

Section 19(10) of the Act obligate. the allottee to take possession of the

subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of occupation

Page 32 of 42



-~ GURLK;RAM Complaint No, 3692 of 2021

34.

HARERA

certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation certificate was
granted by the competent authority on 05.12.2018. The respondent
offered the possession of the unit in question to the complainant only
on 11.12.2018, so it can be said that the complainant came to know
about the occupation certificate only upon the date of offer of
possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainant
should be given 2 months ﬁt{rqet:-ﬁ'ﬁm the date of offer of possession,

.*. " _|
.

These Z months’ of reasunahl' e%hemg given to the complainant

keeping in mind that even & &E#illﬂlttumm:mnpf possession practically he

14.06.2016 till the Expir_-,r nf «d- mﬁf hs from the date of offer of

possession (11. 1Hﬂ é‘!%mﬁﬁ qgr%nﬂl 02,2019,

Accordingly, the @-{?}ﬁ“a’nte uf.';:_ha q}amlfjﬂ[- contained in section
11(4)(a) read with section 1ﬁ[ 1) of the Act on the part of the respondent
Is established. As such the complainant is entitled to delayed possession
at prescribed rate of interest ie. 9.30% p.a wef 14062016 till
11.02.2019 as per provisions of section 18(1) of the Act read with rule
15 of the rules.

Page 33 nf 42



HARERA
@9 GURUGRAM @Flnlnt No. 3692 of 2021 |

35. Also, the amount of Rs.3,07,171/- (as per statement of account dated
24.11.2021) so paid by the respondent to the complainant towards
compensation for delay in handing over possession shall be adjusted
towards the delay possession charges to be paid by the respondent in

terms of proviso to section 18(1) of the Act.

G.Il Increase in sale price

36. Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to return



2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

39.

40,

41.

HARERA

claimed by the complainant and denied that IFMS has been charged
twice,

the complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s
Emaar MGF Land Ltd., the authority has held that a nominal amount of
up to Rs15000/- may be charged by the promoter for
administrative/registration charges which it may have incurred for
facilitating the transfer of the su‘bjeci..;?.]mt as has been fixed by the DTP
office in this regard and for at@#‘%ﬂ;ﬁ&harges like incidental and of like

nature, since the s 'nm; deﬁnenlr;au:l “no quantum is specified in

™
mé‘m;,, thm:ﬂ!'ﬁre'u;ﬁﬁl e cannot be charged.

In light of the aforesaid ju ment, Tbe res’p nt is directed not to

'th heach other tﬁ es’ or ‘miscellaneous

II i L,

expenditure’ and to delete ﬁw said’ amount from the total

L7 &
sale consideration, \{"E =4 PV

: o
G.IT  Advance ;Fihqrge%

- =4

AN WIAY
Relief sought by 1e com lainant: ﬁﬂtc’t théﬂr&spundent to charge
maintenance ina :.'Eu* with the’buyer’s-agfeement and furnish the

records and details of maintenance caleulation’s with complainant.

The authority has decided this issue in the complaint bearing no. 4031
of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd, wherein the
authority has held that the respondent is right in demanding advance

maintenance charges at the rates' prescribed in the builder buyer’s

Page 35 of 42



42,

43. In the present complaint, the respondent has demanded Rs.1,44,540/-

- it

agreement at the time of offer of possession. However, the respondent
shall not demand the advance maintenance charges for more than one
year from the allottee even in those cases wherein no specific clause has

been prescribed in the agreenient or where the AMC has been

Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

demanded for more than a year,

In the present complaint, as per clause 21 of the buyer's agreement,

following provisions has I:ean M with respect to the advance

maintenance charges: 3 apgﬁ
r___-i L W

v b mmrmnm:s;‘t. 3 > ol 4 fde

(a) The Allottee q;émifyr qgri;;s and tnder

(b}

towards advance maintenance charges (@ Rs.3.65 per sq. ft) for period
of 24 months as per letter of offer of possession dated 11.12.2018.
Keeping in view the facts above, the authority holds that the respondent

0. enter (nto a separate

Maintenance _ nfmm: as per tﬁ? drq.l‘t pravided as Annexure-IX to
this Agreementwith the Maintenang e Agendy a
er agréés aqd u;-'rde nkes tacpay the Maintenance

The Allott f

Charges as b ay Ien?edﬁ_v E MFm : 'F ¢y for the upkeep
and maintengrte Fr'ﬂ_,re it dreqs, utilities, equipment
installed in tf ﬁ'u.' rlr 0 n'spr:hn Ta&il j'hrmfrxgpmtqfﬂre
Project. Furthersthe It H-' Underigres o pay in advance

giong with the Ig ier'i'."rr' LSS -n.-u' “gyment Plgn. aodvance

nainienance charge (AMC) :.H 0k o Maintengnee Charges for ¢

?ﬂf 77 '- . i le / tim&ﬂutme will be

subject to ptmn uf 3}; costs an ay be levied by the
Maintenan e right to change,
modify, am ar"ff rmﬁﬂse addition itions in the Tripartite

Maintenance Agreement at its sole d!.ﬂ:reﬁﬂn from time to time*
(Emphasis supplied)

Page 36 of 42



™ GUEUGW Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

44,

45.

46.

HARERA

is right in demanding advance maintenance charges at the rate
prescribed therein at the time of offer of possession in view of the
Judgement (supra). However, the respondent shall not demand the

advance maintenance charges for more than one (1) year from the

complainant.

G.IV  GST

upn usedtu Belrmed bx ﬁ: .2016. Therefore, the
1to EJ?EEEHI:E aéer the d@ ate of possession and
i : t. On the contrary, the

respondent denied thap; isliable to be returned

to the complainant. Z’k g
The authority haﬁw?mwn th ::u;r'%amt bearing no. 4031
of 2019 titled as pta V/s Emaum and Ltd. wherein the

authority has hel t rmebrnlects WHET:L.- e due date of possession
was prior to 01.07.2017 (date of coming into force of GST), the
respondent/promoter is not entitled to charge any amount towards
GST from the complainant/allottee as the liability of that charge had not

become due up to the due date of possession as per the buyer's

agreements,

Page 37 of 42



47.

48,

49.

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

In the present complaint, the possession of the subject unit was

required to be delivered by 14.06.2016 and the incidence of GST came
into operation thereafter on 01.07.2017, So, the complainant cannot he
burdened to discharge a liability which had accrued solely due to
respondents’ own fault in delivering timely possession of the subject
unit. So, the respondent/promoter is not entitled to charge GST from

the complainant /allottee aaihe Iiuhﬂitry of GST had not become due up
-" Vo r? o

to the due date of possessio per ﬁ-* said agreement.
s
G.V HVAT .-ﬂm bt & AL
| ‘_". k0 1}
Relief sought b tﬁb’;\‘!um mi'f:’l[:l ctthe respondent to issue

the respondent on the

pretext of future
30.06,2017. e

The authority hal_d’f ? in t bearing no. 4031 of
2019 titled as Varun Zﬁfa f mnd Ltd. wherein the
authority has hel akthé prnmc:tar :éﬁ%b charge VAT from the
allottee for the period up to 31.03.2014 @ 1.05% (one percent VAT + 5

1€ period 01.04.2014 to

percent surcharge on VAT). However, the promoter cannot charge any
VAT from the allottees /prospective buyers for the period 01.04.2014 to
30.06.2017 as the same was to be borne by the promoter-developer

only. The respondent-promoter is bound to adjust the said amount, if

Page 38 of 42



® GURUGRAM | Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

50.

51.

52.

HARERA

charged from the allottee with the dues payable by him or refund the

amount if no dues are payable by him,

In the present complaint, the respondent vide letter of offer of
possession dated 11.12.2018 has demanded lien marked FD of Rs,
3,53,451/- towards future liability ofHVAT for liability post 01.04.2014.
In light of judgement stated above, the respondent shall not demand the
same and the lien so Tllal'k%ﬂ. bgr;nmmd Also, information about the
same be sent to the cnnce%bﬁk by the promoter as well as

complainant along

e copy of thisio rder.
e WY

. }
i "] % | \

G.VI Holding cl
'|| =

nE cumplamanql I}lrectt# pondent to return
6 UE,! pﬂld as' hglding charges by the

V' ,_-"-l
117
The authority has decided- s Jtl t:'ﬁ?e"ﬁnmplaint bearing no. 4031 of

2019 titled as VH ﬁm@{ﬁ Ema%r}mﬁ‘and Ltd. wherein the

authority has hel l:h,p respondent.is not e-l]ttl:led to claim holding

Relief sought by
entire amount ¢

complainant.

charges from the afnantfallnttee at an 'pnlnt of time even after
being part of the buyer's agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble
Supreme Court in civil appeal nos. 3864-3889/2020 decided on
14.12.2020. Therefore, in light of the above, the respondent is not
entitled to demand holding charges though it would be entitled to

interest for the period the payment is delayed.

Page 39 0f 42



HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021
G.VTI Electricity charges
53. Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to charge

54.

55.

electricity charges in accordance with consumption of units by
complainantand restrain the respondent from charging fixed minimum

charges on electricity meters,

With respect to the aforesaid re[lef sought by the complainant, the
counsel for the mmp!amaﬂr, hu‘,,nm pressed them at the time of

arguments. Therefore, the aﬁﬂmﬂw as not deliberated on the said

issues the following

nsure compliance of

obligations cast upMﬁéﬂwﬁﬂt&f :
authority under section 34|"H - l

. The reapun:!ﬁ% s.e'iiii‘_ﬂtéea' t%{“ﬁaR_A-est at the prescribed
rate i.e. 9. EGE per anni;fn for every FE?\M delay on the amount

paid by the mmplainant from due date of possession ie.
14.06.2016 till 11.02.2019 i.e. expiry of 2 months from the date of

nction entrusted to the

offer of possession (11.12.2018). The arrears of interest accrued so
far shall be paid to the complainant within 90 days from the date
of this order as per rule 16(2) of the rules,

Page 40 of 42



HARERA

- GURUGM ;C-nmplalnl: No. 3692 of 2021

ii.

fii.

iv.

vii.

Also, the amount of Rs.3,07,171/- so paid by the respondent
towards compensation for delay in handing over possession shall
be adjusted towards the delay possession charges to be paid by the

respondent in terms of proviso to section 18(1) of the Act.

The respondent is directed not to charge any amount under the

head ‘other charges’ or ‘miscellaneuus expenditure’ and is directed

to delete the said amnuntfmrn the total sale consideration,
|'.‘- |1;

The respondent shall ntit’ dﬁmnd du: advance maintenance

a?l?:y AT from the allottees/
.-' ".
ﬂla.peﬂnd a1. iHr 25]14 to 30.06.2017 as the

same was tﬂHﬂﬁ hﬁ.ttffe prqm%:gr-?gkinper only. Therefore,
the respondent.s ﬂrundemm@qhe an ﬂnd the lien so marked

ation about the

prospective buyers

be removed. me be also sent to the
concerned bank by the promoter as well as complainant along with

copy of this order.

The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant
which is not the part of the buyer's agreement, The respondent is

also not entitled to aim holding charges from the

Page 41 of 42



HARERA
2, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3692 of 2021

complainant/allottee at any point of time even after being part of
the buyer's agreement as per law settled by hon’ble Supreme Court
in civil appeal nos. 3864-3889 /2020 decided on 14.12.2020.

56. Complaint stands disposed of.

57. File be consigned to registry.

(Vijay Goyal) TN (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Member e Chairman

Haryana Rezl Est Ragulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 18.02.2022 . - Tk

Page 42 of 42


DELL
Typewritten Text
Order uploaded on 16.03.2022.


